condition, operating results, current and anticipated cash needs and plans for
expansion.

   DILUTION

   Dilution represents the difference between the offering price and the
net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after
completion of this offering. Net tangible book value is the amount that results
from subtracting total liabilities and intangible assets from total assets,
divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

   Dilution arises mainly as a result of our arbitrary determination of
the offering price of the shares being offered. Dilution of the value of the
shares you purchase is also a result of the lower book value of the shares held
by our existing shareholders who paid nominal consideration for their shares,
and by the recipients of shares in our promotional stock program who will not
pay any consideration for their shares. Accordingly, to the extent you purchase
shares for a market price that exceeds net tangible book value per share, you

Edgar Filing: OWNERTEL INC - Form POS AM

17

will suffer an immediate dilution.

   The following table illustrates the pro forma per share dilution,
assuming the sale of all of the 2,000,000 shares offered by OwnerTel and the
distribution of all of the 1,000,000 shares offered in our customer promotional
program.

   Offering price per share.....   $  0.75
   Net tangible book value before the offering.....   $  0.00
   Increase per share attributed to new investors.....   $  0.07
   -------
   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after
   the Offering.....   $  0.07
   -------
   Dilution in net tangible book value to new investors...   $  0.68
   =======

   12

   The following table summarizes as of the date of this prospectus, the
difference (based on an assumed initial offering price of $0.75 per share and
assuming all of the 2,000,000 shares offered by OwnerTel are sold) between the
existing shareholders and the new shareholders with respect to the number of
shares of Common Stock purchased, the total consideration paid, and the average
price per share paid:

   Average

[…]

post-effective amendment to revise the estimated offering price to reflect the
current market prices.

   The table below summarizes information concerning the beneficial
ownership of common stock of the Selling Shareholders as of the date of this
prospectus. We base the share amounts shown for each person's beneficial
ownership of OwnerTel as of the date of this prospectus, unless we indicate some
other basis for the share amounts. All information concerning beneficial
ownership has been furnished by the Selling Shareholders. None of the Selling
Shareholders has held any position or office, or had any marital relationship
with our officers or directors in the past three years except as noted below.

Edgar Filing: OWNERTEL INC - Form POS AM

29

   SHARES OF   SHARES OF   SHARES OF
   COMMON STOCK   COMMON   COMMON STOCK
   OWNED BEFORE   STOCK   OWNED AFTER
NAME   OFFERING   PERCENTAGE(1)   OFFERED(2)   OFFERING   PERCENTAGE(2)

William G. Head III   7,538,500   44.12%   452,000   7,086,500   35.28%
Elizabeth Crews   7,548,500   44.17%   457,000   7,091,500   35.30%
Edward C. Williams (3)   176,000   *   176,000   -0-   *
Global Castings, Inc. (4)   26,000   *   26,000   -0-   *
Next Step Capital, LLC (5)   100,000   *   100,000   -0-   *
Josephine R. Richards   100,000   *   10,000   90,000   *
Lou Thomas III   250,000   1.46%   25,000   225,000   1.12%
Melvin McCallister   120,000   *   40,000   80,000   *
Len Hazen(6)   200,000   1.17%   200,000   -0-   *
Jack Turner   30,000   *   30,000   -0-   *
Eugene Turner   200,000   1.17%   20,000   180,000   *
Dave Parr   250,000   1.46%   25,000   225,000   1.12%
Brent Gillett   50,000   *   10,000   40,000   *
Joseph N. Shaffer LLC (7)   115,000   *   115,000   -0-   *
Robert Strom   20,000   *   20,000   -0-   *
de Jong & Associates, Inc (8)   260,000   1.52%   260,000   -0-   *
Shady Dale Investments, LLC (9)   50,000   *   50,000   -0-   *
Blake Kelley   40,000   *   5,000   35,000   *
Judy Ackerman   20,000   *   5,000   15,000   *

   22

* Less than 1%.

(1)   Does not include the 2,000,000 shares being registered for the direct
   offering or 1,000,000 shares being registered for the customer promotion.

(2)   Assumes all registered shares are sold.

(3)   Includes 26,000 shares beneficially owned by Global Castings.

(4)   Global Castings, Inc. is controlled by Edward C. Williams.

(5)   Next Step Capital, LLC is controlled by Ian Wyatt.

(6)   Mr. Hazen has entered into a lock-up agreement with OwnerTel relating to
   100,000 of these shares. Mr. Hazen may only sell 25,000, out of the